LIF Measurements of the Cylindrical Hall Thruster Plume
IEPC-2009-137
Presented at the 31st International Electric Propulsion Conference,
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, Michigan, USA
September 20 – 24, 2009
R. Spektor, K. D. Diamant, and E. J. Beiting
The Aerospace Corporation
Y. Raitses and N. J. Fisch

Finally, we found that the magnetic field lines outside the thruster are not equipotential. The degree
of equipotentiality outside the thruster increased closer to the thruster exit and toward the channel edge.
Furthermore, the degree of equipotentiality is greater in the overrun regime. This implies that in the overrun
regime electron transport across magnetic lines is inhibited, a conclusion that is also supported by probe
measurements.16 Because electron transport reduction produces thruster efficiency improvement, this find-
ing merits further investigation.
Acknowledgements
The authors thank Dr. Artem Smirnov for fruitful discussions. The project was supported by The
Aerospace Corporation through its Independent Research and Development Program.
All trademarks, service marks, and trade names are the property of their respective owners.
8
The 31st International Electric Propulsion Conference, Ann Arbor, MI,
September 20 – 24, 2009
References
1V. Khayms and M. Martinez-Sanchez. Design of a miniaturized Hall thruster for microsatellites. Presented at the 32nd
IAIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference, Lake Buena Vista, FL, 1-3, July, 1996, AIAA-1996-3291.
2V. Hruby, J. Monheiser, B. Pote, P. Rostler, J. Kolencik, and C. Freeman. Development of low power Hall thrusters.
Presented at the 30th Plasmadynamics and Lasers Conference, Norfolk, VA, 28 June - 1 July, 1999,AIAA-1999-3534.
3N.Z. Warner and M. Martinez-Sanchez. Design and preliminary testing of a miniaturized tal Hall thruster. Presented at the
42nd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference (JPC), Sacramento, CA, 9-12 July 2006, AIAA-2006-4994.
4F. Battista, E. DeMarco, T. Misuri, and M. Andrenucci. A review of the Hall thruster scaling methodology. Presented at the
30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Florence, Italy, 17-20 September 2007, IEPC-2007-313.
5M. Belikov, O. Gorshkov, E. Dyshlyuk, A. Lovtzov, and A. Shagayda. Development of low-power Hall thruster with
lifetime up to 3000 hours. Presented at the 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Florence, Italy, 17-20 September
2007, IEPC-2007-129.
6E. Ahedo and J Gallardo. Scaling down Hall thrusters. Presented at the 28th International Electric Propulsion Conference,
Toulouse, France, 17-20 March 2003, IEPC-2003-104.
7M. Belikov, O. Gorshkov, V. Muravlev, R. Rizakhanov, A. Shagayda, and A. Shnirev. Hall-type low- and mean-power
thrusters output parameters. Presented at the 35th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference (JPC), Los Angeles, CA,
20-24 June 1999, AIAA-1999-2571.
8M. Belikov, O. Gorshkov, V. Muravlev, R. Rizakhanov, A. Shagayda, and A. Shnirev. High-performance low power Hall
thruster. Presented at the 37th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference (JPC), Salt Lake City, UT, 8-11 July 2001,
AIAA-2001-3780.
9Y. Raitses, N.J. Fisch, K.M. Ertmer, and C.A. Burlingame. A study of cylindrical Hall thruster for low power space applica-
tions. Presented at the 36th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference, Huntsville, AL, July 2000, AIAA-2000-3421.
10Y. Raitses and N. J. Fisch. Parametric investigations of a nonconventional Hall thruster. Phys. Plasmas, 8(5):2579, May
2001.
11A. Smirnov, Y. Raitses, and N. J. Fisch. Plasma measurements in a 100 w cylindrical Hall thruster. J. Appl. Phys., 95(5):2283,
March 2004.
12A. Smirnov, Y. Raitses, and N.J. Fisch. Experimental and theoretical studies of cylindrical Hall thrusters. Phys. Plasmas,
page 057106, 2007.
13A. Smirnov, Y. Raitses, and N. J. Fisch. Enhanced ionization in the cylindrical Hall thruster. J. Appl. Phys., 94(2):852, July
2003.
14Y. Raitses, A. Smirnov, and N.J. Fisch. Enhanced performance of cylindrical Hall thrusters. Applied Phys. Let., 90:221502,
2007.
15K. D. Diamant, J. E. Pollard, Y. Raitses, and N. J. Fisch. Low power cylindrical Hall thruster performance and plume
properties. Presented at the 44th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference, Hartford, CT, July 21-23, 2008, AIAA-
2008-4998.
16Y. Raitses, A. Smirnov, and N. J. Fisch. Effects of enhanced cathode electron emission on hall thruster operation. Phys.
plasmas, 16:057106, 2009.
17R. Spektor and E. J. Beiting. Non-invasive plasma diagnostic inside a Hall thruster discharge. Presented at the 30th
International Electric Propulsion Conference (IEPC), Florence, Italy Sep. 17–20, 2007. IEPC-2007-69.
18A. Smirnov, Y. Raitses, and N. J. Fisch. The effect of magnetic field on the performance of low-power cylindrical Hall
thrusters. Presented at the 29th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Princeton University, Princeton, NJ, October 31 -
November 4, 2005, IEPC-2005-099.
19E.J. Beiting and J.E. Pollard. Measurements of xenon ion velocities of the SPT-140 using laser induced fluorescence.
Presented at the 3rd International Conference of Spacecraft Propulsion, Cannes, France, October 10–13, 2000.
20J.E. Pollard and E.J. Beiting. Ion energy, ion velocity, and thrust vector measurements for the SPT-140 Hall thruster.
Presented at the 3rd International Conference of Spacecraft Propulsion, Cannes, France, October 10–13, 2000.